

No. 19-546

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES KING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
KEITH NEELY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org
kneely@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org
D. ANDREW PORTINGA
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(703) 682-9320
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. This Court’s review is unnecessary because the decision below is consistent with <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> and the FTCA	8
A. In <i>Simmons</i> , this Court explained that the judgment bar’s purpose is to prevent duplicative litigation	8
B. The text and history of the FTCA support <i>Simmons</i> and the Sixth Circuit’s decision	11
C. The officers’ interpretation of the judgment bar would encourage, not prevent, duplicative litigation	15
II. There is no circuit split because the decision below does not conflict with the cases cited by the officers.....	16
III. The question presented in the petition does not warrant this Court’s review, but even if it did, this case would make a poor vehicle to address it.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 3, 6
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	15
<i>Dahelite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	11, 12
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	5
<i>Gould v. Evansville & C.R.R.</i> , 91 U.S. 526 (1875)	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6, 18
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	5
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4, 9, 17
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	3
<i>Pellegrino v. U.S. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. 09–5505, 2014 WL 1489939 (E.D. Pa. April 16, 2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	1, 4, 9
28 U.S.C. 2680(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 3, 6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947).....	7, 14, 15
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011).....	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pfander & Sisk Amicus Br., <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016), 15–109 (Feb. 4, 2016)	14
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 7 (1942)	16
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 96 (1942)	12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 1	16
<i>Tort Claims: H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Hearings Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th Cong. 9 (1942)</i>	13
